

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 Ron DeSantis Governor

Jeanette Nuñez Lt. Governor

Shawn Hamilton Interim Secretary

September 1, 2021

Annual Public Used Oil Collection Centers (PUOCCs) Registration Information

Dear Public Used Oil Collection Centers Contact,

To fulfill the requirements pursuant to Rule 62-710.510 (6), F.A.C., PUOCCs must annually register their activities with the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) no later than July 1st of each year.

In 2016, DEP implemented the PUOCC on-line registration process. You may use the online process to do the following: add a facility, edit a facility (if allowed), associate a facility with an existing corporation, close a facility, or reopen a closed facility. To edit a closed facility; you will first need to re-open the facility, then perform your edits (two separate steps). Please see the instructions below.

In the case of multiple locations, (ten or more) the Department especially requests that you use the on-line registration process and no longer submit Excel spreadsheets.

Currently, adding or editing a corporation online is not possible. To register a new corporation or edit the information for a corporation that has previously registered, please call or email the Used Oil Coordinator at the contact information below.

Instructions for PUOCC On-line Registration

PUOCC on-line registration is available via the Department's Business Portal. Following are the instructions to process your Public Used Oil Collection Centers registration on-line. You may click <u>Help</u> for additional information at any time during the process. If at any point you do not complete the on-line process, the portal saves the information you entered. Go to Department's home page (https://floridadep.gov/Waste), click on **DEP Business Portal** from the Quick Links.

• First time users: click *Register* in upper right. Enter information in the required fields. Then click *Register*. An email will be sent to the address entered on the registration page. The email will include a computer-generated password. Click on the link in the email. Click on *Apply or Submit*, and then *Get Licensed or Annual Report, respectively*. Click on *Public Used Oil Collection Center Notification and Annual Report*. For username enter your email address. Enter

in your password. If you haven't logged in since you initially registered to use the portal, you will be prompted to change your password.

- Enter an application friendly name, which can only be used once. *Save and Go to Next Step.* Continue the online registration process.
- When ready to complete the registration process, enter the *DEP Business Portal* and click on *Continue a Work in Progress.*

If you have any questions about completing the Public Used Oil Collection Center Notification and Annual Report form online, or any other questions concerning Public Used Oil Collection Centers (PUOCC), please call Janet Ashwood, Used Oil Coordinator, at (850) 245-8789 or email Janet.Ashwood@FloridaDEP.gov.

Thank you for providing this service to the public.

Sincerely,

Janet K. Ashwood

Janet Ashwood Used Oil Coordinator Waste Compliance Assistance Program